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Responses to Agency Comments

RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER Al

Response A1l-1: The commentor suggests that the level of service a the SR 65/SR 193 intersection
would be worse than level of service (LOS) A conditions due to the impacts of a coordinated traffic signal
system. The “critica movement” level of service methodology used in the andysis does not consider the
effects of a cycle length and a coordinated traffic signal system. Additional analyses were conducted
utilizing the 1997 Highway Capacity Manual methodology, in which the assumed cycle length was varied
over awide range of values. These additiona analyses indicate that the intersection currently operates at
the LOS C god, or better, during the am. and p.m. peak hours with cycle lengths varying from
35 seconds to 160 seconds. This range of cycle lengths encompasses the current signal operation in the
SR 65 corridor.

As noted in Table 7-9 of the DEIR, the intersection will operate a an acceptable level of service under the
Existing Plus Project scenario. Under the 2010 General Plan and Buildout of Project Vicinity scenarios, this
intersection would operate at an unacceptable leve of service with or without the project (see DEIR Tables
7-12 and 7-14). As noted in the discussion of Impacts T-5 and T-12, the Lincoln Bypass will divert traffic
from the subject intersection, reducing the impact to aless than significant level.

Response A1-2: The discussion on page 7-12 of the DEIR reflects the Placer County General Plan EIR.
The roadway network used in the travel model was modified in the City of Lincoln to incorporate
assumptions from the Subsequent EIR on the Revised Twelve Bridges Specific Plan, which assumes the
widening to four lanes on SR 65 from Washington Boulevard to the Ferrari Ranch Road intersection.

Response A1-3: Comment noted. It is unclear which city Cdtransis referring to in this response. The
Placer County Traffic Mitigation Fee Program includes full funding for the shoulder widening of SR 193
from Taylor Road to Sierra College Boulevard, as well as partia funding for the widening of SR 193
from Sierra College Boulevard to the Lincoln city limit.

Response Al1-4: The assumed intersection geometry for the SR 193/Ferrari Ranch intersection was based
on the Subsequent EIR on the Revised Twelve Bridges Specific Plan. Under cumulative conditions, that
SEIR assumed a left-turn lane and a right-turn lane on the northbound approach, a through lane and a
right-turn lane on the eastbound approach and a dual |eft-turn lane and a through-lane on the westbound
approach.

Response A1-5: Table 7-3 on page 7-4 of the DEIR provides the LOS thresholds for arteria segments
that were used in the andysis. For freeways, the thresholds from the Placer County Generd Plan EIR
were used. The LOS E maximum thresholds are 18,000 and 15,100 daily vehicles per travel lane on level
and rolling terrain, respectively.
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Responses to Agency Comments

RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER A2

Response A2-1: The figure is correct. The table is revised, below. The projected students generated by
241 non—age restricted dwelling units in Western Placer Unified School District include 111 K-8 students
and 57 students in grades 9 through 12.

Revised Table 6-8

Bickford Ranch Student Generation

_ _ | Student Generation
Non A_ge Rate Projected Students
Qualified Text
School District Housing K-8 9-12 K-8 9-12 Total o
Revision
Western Placer 241 0.46 0.2362 111 57 168
Unified (K-12)
Loomis (K-8) 465 0.46 214 214
Penryn (K-8) 297 0.46 137 137
Placer Union (9-12) 762 0.2362 180 180
Total 1,003 462 237 699
Notes:

The Loomis Union School District Facilities Master Plan, June 1995, identified different student yield
rates on east side of I-80. Housing east of I-80 was established to produce 0.29 students per home and
housing west of 1-80 produced 0.46 students per home.

Western Placer student generation rates were assumed at the same 0.46 K-8 rate and 0.2362 9-12 rate
as used in the other districts.

Sources: Placer Union High School District, Developer Fee Justification Study and Capital
Improvement Plan, 1997. Loomis Union School District, Developer Fee Justification Study and Capital
Improvement Plan, 1996.

Response A2-2: See Master Response S-1.

Response A2-3: See Master Responses S-1 and S-2. The Draft EIR discusses boundary adjustments as a
possible measure for mitigating short-term impacts. Boundary adjustments can be accomplished either by
the districts or by an application to the State Board of Education. However, neither the Applicant nor the
County has the authority to require boundary adjustments. The Applicant will pay statutory fees to the
extent required by law.

Response A2-4: Students would only attend districts other than those that are collecting statutory fees if
interdistrict transfers take place, because districts are awarded fees based on the properties within their
boundaries. See adso Master Response S-2 regarding districts having the authority and ability to approve
interdistrict transfers.

Section 6.1.5 of the Draft EIR states that the new Loomis School site, H. Clarke Powers Elementary
School, would be the closest school at approximately 3 miles from the project. Penryn Elementary
School would be closer to the project at approximately 2 miles, but due to the proposed closure of Clark
Tunnel road as part of the project, travel distance by road exceeds that required to travel to H. Clarke
Powers Elementary School. H. Clarke Powers Elementary School would most likely serve students in the
first phase living in the new development unless an on-site school is constructed. High school students
could attend Western Placer Unified School Didtrict (K-12) or Del Oro High School in Placer Union
School Digtrict (9-12). See also Master Response S-3.

Response A2-5: See Master Response S-1.
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Bickford Ranch Specific Plan FEIR

Response A2-6: No student generation rates were available from Western Placer Unified School District
when the fiscal analysis was performed. The study used available data from the Loomis and Placer Union

School Didtricts, as identified in the notes to Table 6-8 in the DEIR. The dight difference in the

generation rate for grades 9-12 would reduce the number of students in high schools because it is lower

than that used in the analysis. Please note that the shift in lots identified in the Plan Modifications in

Chapter 2 and identified on Revised Figure 3-4, Modified Master Lotting Plan, would alter the number of

students going to each of the schools identified on Table 6-8. More students would go to Western Placer
Unified and Loomis, and less would go to Penryn and Placer Union. The table does not assume that a
school would be built on site.

The modified lotting plan has been used to generate two revised tables. Revised Table 6-8(a) uses the
same generation rates as the DEIR, but changes the number of hon—age-qualified housing that would be
in each school district (unless there were a boundary adjustment or a school were to be built on site). The
total number of students projected varies from the original table by one student due to rounding. These
numbers do not result in a change to the DEIR conclusions regarding schools.

Revised Table6-8(a)
Bickford Student Generation Using Modified L otting Plan
Student Generation
Text Non—-Age- i
Revision Qualified Rate Projected Students

School District Housing K-8 9-12 K-8 9-12 Total
Western Placer 239 0.4600 0.2362 110 56 166
Unified (K-12)
Loomis (K-8) 473 0.4600 - 218 218
Penryn (K-8) 291 0.4600 - 134 134
Placer Union (9-12) 764 - 0.2362 180 180
Total 1,003 461 237 698

Notes:

The Loomis Union School District Facilities Master Plan, June 1995, identified different student yield
rates on east side of I-80. Housing east of I-80 was established to produce 0.29 students per home and
housing west of I-80 to produce 0.46 students per home.

Western Placer student generation rates were assumed at the same 0.46 K-8 rate and 0.2362 9-12 rate
as used for the other districts.

In accordance with Senate Bill 50, additional analysis by a school district for funding may cause student
yield rates to vary.

Sources: Placer Union High School District, Developer Fee Justification Study and Capital
Improvement Plan, 1997. Loomis Union School District, Developer Fee Justification Study and Capital
Improvement Plan, 1996.

Figure 6-1 is revised to show the changes identified on revised Table 6-8(a).

Revised Table 6-8(b) uses the revised number of non-age qudified housing units per district from
Revised Table 6-8(a), and aso the revised student generation rates identified by the commentor. It shows
that 16 fewer students would be generated using the commentor’s student generation rates. These
numbers do not result in a change to the DEIR conclusion regarding schoals.
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Responses to Agency Comments

Revised Table 6-8(b)
Bickford Ranch Student Generation
Using Modified Lotting Plan and Western Placer USD Generation Rates

'\(IQ?JZ_Ii'?igeZ_ StudentR(;teeneratlon Projected Students

School District Housing K-8 9-12 K-8 9-12 Total
Western Placer 239 0.4664 0.1606 111 38 150
Unified (K-12)
Loomis (K-8) 473 0.4600 - 218 218
Penryn (K-8) 291 0.4600 - 134 134
Placer Union (9-12) 764 - 0.2362 180 180
Total 1,003 463 219 682

Notes:

The Loomis Union School District Facilities Master Plan, June 1995, identified different student yield
rates on east side of I-80. Housing east of I-80 was established to produce 0.29 students per home and
housing west of 1-80 to produce 0.46 students per home.

Western Placer student generation rates were assumed at the same 0.46 K-8 rate and 0.2362 9-12 rate
as used for the other districts.

In accordance with Senate Bill 50, additional analysis by a school district for funding may cause student
yield rates to vary.

Sources: Placer Union High School District, Developer Fee Justification Study and Capital

Improvement Plan, 1997. Loomis Union School District, Developer Fee Justification Study and Capital
Improvement Plan, 1996.

The revised number of non-age-qualified housing units and the revised student generation rates would not
change the significance of the impact as described in the DEIR. The impact would remain potentially
sgnificant in the short term and less than significant in the long term.  The conclusions in the DEIR with
regard to discussions of district boundary adjustments and school impact fees to mitigate long-term
impacts would remain the same.

Response A2-7: The provider of educationa services to the proposed project could be determined and
accomplished through boundary adjustments. See Master Response S-2 for a discussion of boundary
adjustments. The Applicant does not have the authority or responsibility to name the sole provider of
educational services to the proposed project.

The third paragraph of Section 6.3.5, on page 6-28 of the DEIR, under “Other Community Services’ is
revised to read as follows:

“It is recommended that the Applicant and the County enter into discussions between
Loomis Union School District, Western Placer School District and Penryn School District
to adjust existing school district boundaries so that one school district can serve the entire

Revision

proposed project.”

Response A2-8: See Master Response S-3. While an on-site school would likely reduce bussing
requirements, the extent of the benefit would depend on boundary adjustments and interdistrict transfers
that occur.

Response A2-9: At the time of need, it is assumed that districts would determine bus routes and
appropriate locations for bus stops. At this time, bus routes and the location of bus stops are not known
because the distribution of students residences is not known. Gates at the entrances of the individua
resdential areas would be designed with bus turnarounds. When bus routes and stops are determined by
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districts and residents, districts and residents would a so decide whether buses would go through the gates
and pick up students within the proposed project boundaries. Roads within the development would be
designed so that buses could travel through the project area.

The new H. Clarke Powers Elementary School would be 3 miles from the project site. Depending on
where students live, the actua proposed travel distance for buses would range from 3.5 to 6.5 miles by
road via Sierra College Boulevard, English Colony Road, and Humphrey Road. A point estimate is not
known because the routes are unknown. Bussing times for students would be determined by residences of
students, school district boundaries at the time, and decided bus routes and would be in accordance with
District regulations. See also Master Response S-3 for a discussion of an on-site school.

Response A2-10: See Master Responses S1, S2 and S-3 and Response A2-7. It would not be
reasonable at this time to estimate the number of buses, routes and travel distance for students associated
with the project. It is expected that boundary adjustments would occur and one district could be assigned
to serve the entire project. Further, the purpose of statutory fees paid by the Applicant are to help provide
long-term solutions (e.g., new schools) to increased demand. Since buildout of the proposed project
would occur over Six to eight years, annual projections by the schools will help determine capital facilities
needs. The statutory fees as well as State funding will assist in the funding of new schools in the long
term.

Response A2-11: See Response A2-8.

Response A2-12: Comment noted. See also Master Response S-2 and Response A2-9. Air quality
impacts due to bussing would depend on bus traffic, which is unknown at this time. The need for
additional bussing would be determined when residents begin to occupy lots and boundary adjustments, if
any, occur.

Response A2-13. See Master Responses S-1, S-2, and S-3 and Response A2-7.

Response A2-14: See Magter Response S-3.
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Responses to Agency Comments

RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER A3

Response A3-1: See Master Response S-1. The DEIR acknowledges that al school districts covering
the project site are over capacity at thistime. The DEIR assesses the long- and short-term impact of the
proposed project; statutory fees paid by the Applicant to the extent required by law would help to
dleviate the long-term impacts to a less-than-significant level. In the short term, the digtricts have the
ability to adjust boundaries to remedy capacity overages so that district are better able to house students.

Response A3-2: See Master Response S-2.

Response A3-3: See Master Response S-2.
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Responses to Agency Comments

RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER A4

Response A4-1: Comment noted. See Master Response S-1. The first phase of the proposed project
would be served by Loomis Union School Digtrict at the new school as long as boundaries stay the same
and space is available at H. Clarke Powers Elementary School.

Response A4-2: See Magter Response S-3. The components of the on-site school (including size) would
need to be acceptable to the school district that would serve the site, and would need to comply with State
Board of Education requirements.

Response A4-3: See Master Responses S-1, S-2, and S-3. Interdistrict transfers are at the discretion of
the District. The DEIR acknowledges a potential short-term impact on the demand for public schoals.

Response A4-4: The comment states that the DEIR, Section 4.J.1.1 requests the County require new
school facilities be constructed prior to the occupation of home within the project area. Section 4.J.1.1 is
not a section of the DEIR, but a County policy. The referenced DEIR section identifies that the proposed
project is consistent with this policy. As the commentor notes, discussions have taken place between the
Applicant and the school digtricts, to implement the DEIR’s recommendation that the Applicant and the
County enter into discussions among the school districts with regard to boundary changes so that one
school district can serve the entire project. See also Master Responses S-1 and S-3.

Response A4-5: Comment noted. See aso Master Responses S-1 and S-2.
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Responses to Agency Comments

RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER A5

Response A5-1: The Applicant will comply with code requirements so that the age-restricted units will
qualify under the age-restricted provision and be charged at the current rate for age-restricted units (the
commercia/industria rate). Further, the Applicant will comply with all code restrictions related to age-
restricted units, including Civil Code §851.3 and 51.4.

Response A5-2: The proposed project’s fees for age-restricted units could differ from the two Del Webb
projects because they occurred prior to the passage of Senate Bill 50 and the resulting amendment of
Government Code 65995 et seq. The amendment set forth limits on mitigation that can be required by
school districts of developers. See Master Responses S-1 and S-3.

Response A5-3: SeeResponse A4-2.

Response A5-4: Since an on-site school would not be constructed by or under the jurisdiction of the
Applicant or the County, the Applicant would not plan a design-build school project. See Master
Responses S-1 and S-3.

Response A5-5; Comment noted. See also Master Response S-2 and Response A2-7. Neither the
Applicant nor the County has authority to determine the primary school district for the proposed project.
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Responses to Agency Comments

RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER A6

Response A6-1: Will-serve letters have been received from both the Penryn Fire Protection District and
the Placer County Fire Department. The Applicant is proposing to construct and equip one on-site fire
sation. This station would meet the requirements of both will-serve letters. Both letters stated that
optimal service can best be attained by a single entity. The Applicant filed a Request for Change in
Jurisdictional Boundaries for Bickford Ranch with the LAFCO on January 18, 2000. They have
requested that the eastern portion of the site be de-annexed from the Penryn Fire Protection District, and
annexation of the same to the Placer County Fire Department (Zone 76). The Applicant has met with
both fire protection districts, and a LAFCO hearing is scheduled for October, 2000.

Response A6-2: The commentor does not state how the detachment of the development from the Penryn
Fire District would have a “catastrophic” effect on the Penryn Fire District’s current operations and its
long-standing future plans. The on-site fire station would provide increased capability for emergency
response and fire response. If either the Penryn Fire Department or Placer County were no longer
responsible for emergency response and fire response in the project area, that entity would presumably
consider their reduced requirement for capability for emergency response and fire response in formulating
future plans. Since the Penryn Fire Department is publicly funded, a reduced requirement would result in
a lower requirement for public funding. The detachment would not result in a significant environmental
effect. See aso Response C7-1.

Response A6-3: Increased traffic on English Colony Way is identified on Tables 7-11 and 7-13. The
DEIR concludes that the LOS under Buildout of the Project Vicinity Plus Project conditions would
remain at LOS A. Potential safety concerns associated with additional vehicles are discussed in Impact
T-10 on page 7-23, and Mitigation Measure T-H is recommended to reduce impacts to a less-than-
significant level. The Applicant has agreed to pay a portion of their fair-share costs “up-front” to
contribute to expediting some of the County improvements to English Colony Way. These improvements
should result in safe driving conditions and not in an increased demand for service by the Penryn Fire
Protection District.
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